## **ORDINANCE 21-1399**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA COMMON COUNCIL ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES TO BE PAID TO THE ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA PER IC 36-4-7-2

WHEREAS, the City of Woodburn, Indiana is a third class City pursuant to and in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana;

WHEREAS, the salaries of the elected officials of the City of Woodburn to be paid by the City of Woodburn, and the respective sources of funds to pay the salaries of said elected officials, on and after January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022, should be determined by an Ordinance duly and properly adopted by the Common Council before November 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021;

WHEREAS, discussion occurred among the Common Council and members of the audience regarding 2022 salaries on the September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2021 meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, after consideration of presented information, the City of Woodburn, Indiana Common Council hereby resolves as follows:

1. From and after the first payroll occurring in January 2022, the following elected officers and officials of the City of Woodburn shall receive from the respective funds of the City the following salaries per year, to-wit:

POSITION	GENERAL FUND	WATER UTILITY	SEWER UTILITY	TOTAL PER PAY PERIOD
BY PERCENT	34%	33%	33%	100%
Mayor	\$481.44	\$467.28	\$467.28	\$1,416.00
Clerk-Treasurer	\$584.59	\$567.40	\$567.40	\$1,719.39
BY PERCENT	100%	0%	0%	100%
Council	\$99.61	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$99.61
BY PERCENT	0%	50%	50%	100%
Board of Public Works	\$0.00	\$29.18	\$29.18	\$58.36

2. All salaries and compensation provided for in this Ordinance shall be for services rendered by said officials and shall remain in full force and effect until properly changed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana.

ORD. 21-1399

- 3. All other benefits described in accordance with the most recent version of the Employee Benefits Policy shall be bestowed upon eligible employees.
- 4. Additional compensation shall include any benefits, directed by contract or by Ordinance, and any additional compensation needed to fulfill the duties of the position.
- 5. All parts of previous Ordinance in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of said conflict.
- 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.
- 7. No part of this Ordinance shall be interpreted to conflict with any local, state, or federal laws and all reasonable efforts should be made to harmonize the same. Should any section or part thereof of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole, or any other portion thereof other than that portion so declared to be invalid, and for this purpose the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Adopted and Ordained this 4th day of October, 2021.

<SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE>

ORD. 21-1399

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

By:	YEA	NAY	ABS		
By: Daniel Watts, Councilman					
By: Mike Voirol, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS		
Mike Voirol, Councilman					
By: Dean Gerig, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS		
Dean Gerig, Councilman					
By: Tonya Thompson, Councilma:	YEA	NAY	ABS		
Tonya Thompson, Councilma	n				
By: Michael Martin, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS		
Michael Martin, Councilman					
ATTEST:					
Bv:					
By: Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treas	surer				
The foregoing ordinance passed by the Come on the same date.	ouncil is signed and ap	oproved()/n	ot approved () by		
By:					
Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn					

ORD. 21-1399